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Service Condition Of Extra Departmental Employees

8628. SI RI HARIKESH BAHADUR:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Extra Departmental employees work for 8 hoUI~ a d ay and get a sara~y of Rs. 140 / - only per month ; and

(b) what steps are going to be taken by Government to improve the present
s rvice conditions of E .D. employees?

THE MINISTF.)R OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) and (b) The Extra Departmental
Agents are p art-time employees. The Department engages an Extra 'Departmental Agent where there is no justi-
fic ation for a full time employees.
They lik regular employees do not work ' for 3 hour'S. Their duti~s range from 2 to 5 hours depending upon the load of work and hours of attendance.
Th y, therelo.re, cannot be kept on a par with t he regular employees in matters of certain facilities of leave. medical benefit etc . However, the D partm ent h as alreadv provided facilities for absorption of EJxtra Departmental Agen ts in Group 'D' and Postmen cadre. In order to make improvement in their allowances it has been decided to review their allowances once in a year. The la~t re',fllSlon has been
m ade with effect .trom 1-9-1981. Their allowances vary from Rs . 113/- to Rs. 233/- p er month.

Production of Es entiaJ Bulk Drugs

8629. SHRI BHIKU RAM JAIN:
SHRI R. P . 'GAEKWAD:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a ) whether it is a fact that the production of a number of essential bulk drugs like entibiotics, 'Sulpha drugs, vitamins analgesics, ant~-T.B. drugs , etc. is showing a decline; and

(b) whether it is also a fact that with rise in consumption of drugs with increased popltlation and expanding medical facilitie'S , the declining production trend has accentuated drug short- .
age in the country; if so, the steps proposed to improve the situation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM, CHE-
MICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
DALBIR SINGH): (a) and (b) As far as the organised sector is c<>ncerned production of a large number of bulk drugs o,f various categories like Penicillin, Streptomycin, Tetracycline Hydrochloride, Ampicillin and Amoxycillin Call antibiotics) Sulphacetamide ' , Sodium, Sulpha Phenazola, Sulpha. o-
midine, Sulphamethoxazone, ?thalyl Sulphac tamide, Sulphamoxole Sulpha-, guanidine Sulphadiazine Sulphanile-
mide (all' Sulpha drugs), . Vitamin Bl.
Vitamin B2 , Vitamin C, Vitamin E and Nicotinamide (all Vitamins) .
Analgin, Aspirin, Phenylbutazone, OXY-phenylbutazone, Pracetamol, Pcthidine and Phenacetin (all analgesic and anti~
PYratic drugs), Thilaceazone and Rhambutol (both anti-T.B. dr~g) h as shown on increasing trend during April 1981 to February 1982 as compared to the corresponding period of the previou'S year. However, in· the case of Chloramphenicol Powder, Oxy-
t etracycline, Erythromycin. Doxycycline, Amphoteracin and Kanamycin (all intibiotics) Sulphadimidine, Ptha-
lyl Sulphathi~zole , Sulphamethizole (all Sulpha drUgs), Vitamin A , Vitamin B12, Folic Acid, Vitamin D3, Vitamin K, Vitamin P and Nico,tinic Acid (all vitamins) Codeine and its salt9 and Ibuprofen (Analgesics & antipyretic) PAS and its salts and INH (anti-TB drugs), the production has shown a declining trend-in varying degrees-during the same period.

The decline in production is due to
(i) demand con'Straints Or shifts, Cii) industrial unrest, (iii) availability of cheaper imported drugs. Government periodically reviews the demand and indigenous production and after tak- ·
ing into account the trend in indigen.- ·
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· ous productio,n/ availablity, makes suitable changes to relax/restrict imports, wherever necessary. Government have also taken various steps for increasing indigenous production of essential drugs. The detail of these steps ha ve been furnished in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No, 4685 answered on 23rd March 1982.
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